

HOUSE USE ONLY
CHAIR:
WITH □/ WITHOUT □

1st SESSION, 67th GENERAL ASSEMBLY Province of Prince Edward Island 2 CHARLES III, 2024

(Bill No. 60)

An Act to Amend the Child, Youth and Family Services Act

Hon. Barb Ramsay Minister of Social Development and Seniors

GOVERNMENT BILL

Andrea MacRae Acting King's Printer Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island For House Use Only

Prince Edward Island ASSEMBLY / SESSION / YEAR **Legislative Assembly** 67th General Assembly / 1st / 2024 **AMENDMENTS** BILL NUMBER: 60 PAGE No. 2 4 **PAGES** of TITLE: An Act to Amend the Child, Youth and Family Services Act SECTION **AMENDMENT** DATE # NOTED: CERTIFIED CORRECT: CHAIR, IN COMMITTEE COMMITTEE CLERK



AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHILD, YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES ACT BILL NO. 60 2024

BE IT ENACTED by the Lieutenant Governor and the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Prince Edward Island as follows:

1. The *Child, Youth and Family Services Act* S.P.E.I. 2023, c. 17, is amended by the addition of the following after section 78:

78.1 Repeal

The Child Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-5.1, is repealed.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 amends the *Child, Youth and Family Services Act* to add section 78.1, which repeals the legislation it is replacing: the *Child Protection Act*. This provision was unintentionally omitted from the original bill.

(Bill No. 60)

An Act to Amend the Child, Youth and Family Services Act

STAGE:	DATE:	
1st Reading:	April 11, 2024	
2nd Reading:		
To Committee:		
Reported:		
3rd Reading and Pass:		
Assent:		
SIGNATURES:		
Honourable Antoinette Perry, Lieutenant Governor		
Honourable Darlene Compton, Speaker		
Joseph Jeffrey, Clerk		
Hon. Barb Ramsay Minister of Social Development and Seniors		
GOVERNMENT BILL		

2024 1st SESSION, 67th GENERAL ASSEMBLY